HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO **HOUSE BILL 3391**

By COMMITTEE ON HEALTH CARE

April 19

- On page 1 of the printed bill, line 6, after "means" insert "health care" and after "or" insert 1 2 "medical".
- 3 In line 16, after "care" delete the rest of the line and insert "prescribed by the Department of Consumer and Business Services by rule consistent with guidelines published by the United States
- 5 Health Resources and Services Administration.".
- On page 2, line 31, delete "provide coverage without a prescription for" and insert "pay phar-6 macy claims for reimbursement of". 7
- In line 34, after "contraception" insert "method". 8
- 9 In line 35, after "for" insert "medically appropriate".
- 10 Delete lines 39 through 45 and insert:
- "(L) As a single claim or combined with other claims for covered services provided on the same 11 12 day:
- 13 "(A) Patient education and counseling on contraception and sterilization.
- 14 "(B) Services related to sterilization or the administration and monitoring of contraceptive drugs, devices and products, including but not limited to: 15
- 16 "(i) Management of side effects;
- 17 "(ii) Counseling for continued adherence to a prescribed regimen;
- 18 "(iii) Device insertion and removal; and
- 19 "(iv) Provision of alternative contraceptive drugs, devices or products deemed medically appro-20 priate in the judgment of the enrollee's provider.".
- 21 On page 3, delete line 1.
- In line 2, delete "(n)" and insert "(m)". 22
- In line 31, after "rule" insert "consistent with the requirements for provider networks in ORS 23 24 743B.505".
- In line 37, delete "or" and insert "and". 25
- 26 On page 4, after line 3, insert:
- 27 "(12) This section does not prohibit an insurer from using reasonable medical management 28 techniques to determine the frequency, method, treatment or setting for the coverage of services,
- 29 drugs, devices, products and procedures described in subsection (2) of this section, other than cov-30
- erage required by subsection (2)(g) and (j) of this section, if the techniques:
- 31 "(a) Are consistent with the coverage requirements of subsection (2) of this section; and "(b) Do not result in the wholesale or indiscriminate denial of coverage for a service.".
- In line 41, delete "female" and insert "individual" and delete "her" and insert "the 33 individual's". 34
- In line 43, delete "female" and insert "individual" and delete "her" and insert "the 35

32

```
individual's".
1
2
         On page 5, after line 5, insert:
 3
         "SECTION 9. The Health Evidence Review Commission shall review the coverage de-
     scribed in section 2 (2) of this 2017 Act and, no later than November 1 of each even-numbered
 4
     year, report to the interim committees of the Legislative Assembly related to health any
 5
     recommended changes to the coverage described in section 2 (2) of this 2017 Act based upon
     the latest clinical research.".
         In line 6, delete "9" and insert "10".
8
         In line 10, delete "10" and insert "11".
9
         In line 12, delete "11" and insert "12" and delete "Section 5 of this 2017 Act becomes" and in-
10
     sert "Sections 5 and 9 of this 2017 Act become".
11
12
         In line 14, delete "section 5" and insert "sections 5 and 9".
         In line 16, delete "12" and insert "13".
13
14
```

HA to HB 3391 Page 2